fmicb-12-738617 October 20, 2021 Time: 17:34 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 26 October 2021
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2021.738617
Edited by:
Maria Del Mar Jimenez-Gasco,
The Pennsylvania State University
(PSU), United States

Kanneganti, T.-D., Huitema, E., and Kamoun, S. (2007). “In planta Expression
of Oomycete and Fungal Genes” in Plant-Pathogen Interactions: methods and
Protocols. ed. P. C. Ronald (Totowa: Humana Press), 35–43.
Kumar, S., Stecher, G., Li, M., Knyaz, C., and Tamura, K. (2018). MEGA X:
molecular Evolutionary Genetics Analysis across Computing Platforms. Mol.
Biol. Evol. 35, 1547–1549. doi: 10.1093/molbev/msy096
Lee, H. A., Lee, H. Y., Seo, E., Lee, J., Kim, S. B., Oh, S., et al. (2017). Current
Understandings of Plant Nonhost Resistance. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 30,
5–15. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-10-16-0213-CR
Letunic, I., and Bork, P. (2021). Interactive Tree Of Life (iTOL) v5: an online tool
for phylogenetic tree display and annotation. Nucleic Acids Res. 49, W293–
W296. doi: 10.1093/nar/gkab301
Lindeberg, M., Myers, C. R., Collmer, A., and Schneider, D. J. (2008). Roadmap
to new virulence determinants in Pseudomonas syringae: insights from
comparative genomics and genome organization. Mol Plant Microbe Interact
21, 685–700. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-21-6-0685
Lyu, X., Shen, C., Fu, Y., Xie, J., Jiang, D., Li, G., et al. (2016). A Small Secreted
Virulence-Related Protein Is Essential for the Necrotrophic Interactions of
Sclerotinia sclerotiorum with Its Host Plants. PLoS Pathog. 12:e1005435. doi:
10.1371/journal.ppat.1005435
Mandal, S., Rajarammohan, S., and Kaur, J. (2018).Alternaria brassicae interactions
with the model Brassicaceae member Arabidopsis thaliana closely resembles
those with Mustard (Brassica juncea). Physiol. Mol. Biol. Plants 24, 51–59.
doi: 10.1007/s12298-017-0486-z
Mandal, S., Rajarammohan, S., and Kaur, J. (2019). ROS accumulation and
associated cell death mediates susceptibility to Alternaria brassicae in
Arabidopsis accessions. Physiol. Mol. Plant Pathol. 107, 51–59. doi: 10.1016/j.
pmpp.2019.06.001
Meronuck, R. A., Steele, J. A., Mirocha, C. J., and Christensen, C. M. (1972).
Tenuazonic acid, a toxic produced by Alternaria alternata. Appl. Microbiol. 23,
613–617. doi: 10.1128/am.23.3.613-617.1972
Mott, G. A., Desveaux, D., and Guttman, D. S. (2018). A High-Sensitivity,
Microtiter-Based Plate Assay for Plant Pattern-Triggered Immunity. Mol. Plant
Microbe Interact. 31, 499–504. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-11-17-0279-TA
Motteram, J., Kufner, I., Deller, S., Brunner, F., Hammond-Kosack, K. E.,
Nurnberger, T., et al. (2009). Molecular characterization and functional analysis
of MgNLP, the sole NPP1 domain-containing protein, from the fungal wheat
leaf pathogen Mycosphaerella graminicola. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 22,
790–799. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-22-7-0790
Mysore, K. S., and Ryu, C. M. (2004). Nonhost resistance: how much do we know?
Trends Plant Sci. 9, 97–104. doi: 10.1016/j.tplants.2003.12.005
Ono, E., Mise, K., and Takano, Y. (2020). RLP23 is required for Arabidopsis
immunity against the grey mould pathogen Botrytis cinerea. Sci. Rep. 10:13798.
doi: 10.1038/s41598-020-70485-1
Oome, S., Raaymakers, T. M., Cabral, A., Samwel, S., Bohm, H., Albert, I., et al.
(2014). Nep1-like proteins from three kingdoms of life act as a microbe-
associated molecular pattern in Arabidopsis. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U. S. A. 111,
16955–16960. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1410031111
Oome, S., and Van den Ackerveken, G. (2014). Comparative and functional analysis
of the widely occurring family of Nep1-like proteins. Mol. Plant Microbe
Interact. 27, 1081–1094. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-04-14-0118-R
Ottmann, C., Luberacki, B., Kufner, I., Koch, W., Brunner, F., Weyand, M., et al.
(2009). A common toxin fold mediates microbial attack and plant defense. Proc.
Natl. Acad. Sci. U. S. A. 106, 10359–10364. doi: 10.1073/pnas.0902362106
Parada, R. Y., Sakuno, E., Mori, N., Oka, K., Egusa, M., Kodama, M., et al. (2008).
Alternaria brassicae produces a host-specific protein toxin from germinating
spores on host leaves. Phytopathology 98, 458–463. doi: 10.1094/PHYTO-98-4-
0458
Park, C.-H., Chen, S., Shirsekar, G., Zhou, B., Khang, C. H., Songkumarn, P.,
et al. (2012). The Magnaporthe oryzae Effector AvrPiz-t Targets the RING E3
Ubiquitin Ligase APIP6 to Suppress Pathogen-Associated Molecular Pattern–

membranes and the nucleus of plant cells. N. Phytol. 177, 493–505. doi: 10.1111/
j.1469-8137.2007.02274.x
Schumacher, S., Grosser, K., Voegele, R. T., Kassemeyer, H. H., and Fuchs, R.
(2020). Identification and Characterization of Nep1-Like Proteins From the
Grapevine Downy Mildew Pathogen Plasmopara viticola. Front. Plant Sci.
11:65. doi: 10.3389/fpls.2020.00065
Sperschneider, J., Dodds, P. N., Gardiner, D. M., Singh, K. B., and Taylor, J. M.
(2018a). Improved prediction of fungal effector proteins from secretomes with
EffectorP 2.0. Mol. Plant Pathol. 19, 2094–2110. doi: 10.1111/mpp.12682
Sperschneider, J., Dodds, P. N., Singh, K. B., and Taylor, J. M. (2018b). ApoplastP:
prediction of effectors and plant proteins in the apoplast using machine
learning. N. Phytol. 217, 1764–1778. doi: 10.1111/nph.14946
Tanaka, A., and Tsuge, T. (2000). Structural and functional complexity of the
genomic region controlling AK-toxin biosynthesis and pathogenicity in the
Japanese pear pathotype of Alternaria alternata. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact.
13, 975–986. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2000.13.9.975
Thomma, B. P. (2003). Alternaria spp.: from general saprophyte to specific parasite.
Mol. Plant Pathol. 4, 225–236. doi: 10.1046/j.1364-3703.2003.00173.x
Torto, T. A., Li, S., Styer, A., Huitema, E., Testa, A., Gow, N. A., et al. (2003).
EST mining and functional expression assays identify extracellular effector